further information
webcode: GW-B27
GEMÜ B27
Manually operated 3/2-way ball valve
Features
• With T- or L-ball selectable
• Large selection of lockable hand levers available
• Available in different thread variants

available more quickly.
Order codes
1 Type Code
Ball valve, metal, manually operated, multi-port, thread,
ISO 5211, top flange, lockable hand lever,
low-maintenance spindle seal and blow-out proof shaft,
with antistatic unit
B27
2 DN Code
DN 8 8
DN 10 10
DN 15 15
DN 20 20
DN 25 25
DN 32 32
DN 40 40
DN 50 50
3 Body/ball configuration Code
Multi-port design,
T-port, end position "Open", connection 1 and 3 open,
T-port, end position "Closed", connection 1 and 2 open
(for port position, see datasheet)
2
Multi-port design,
T-port, end position "Open", connection 1 and 2 open,
T-port, end position "Closed", connection 2 and 3 open
(for port position, see datasheet)
3
Multi-port design,
T-port, end position "Open", connection 2 and 3 open,
T-port, end position "Closed", connection 1, 2 and 3
open
(for port position, see datasheet)
4
Multi-port design,
L-port, end position "Open", connection 1 and 3 open,
L-port, end position "Closed", connection 1 open
(for port position, see datasheet)
6
Multi-port design,
L-port, standard end position "Open", connection 2 and
3 open,
L-port, standard end position "Closed", connection 1
and 3 open
(for port position, see datasheet)
L
Multi-port design,
T-port, standard end position "Open", connection 1, 2
and 3 open,
T-port, standard end position "Closed", connection 1
and 3 open
(for port position, see datasheet)
T
4 Connection type Code
Threaded socket DIN ISO 228 1
NPT female thread 31
5 Ball valve material Code
1.4408/CF8M (body, connection), 1.4401/SS316 (ball,
shaft)
37
6 Seal material Code
PTFE
FKM O-ring
5
7 Control function Code
Manually operated, toggle, lockable L
8 Type of design Code
Standard
Thermal separation between actuator and valve body by
mounting kit,
mounting kit and mounting parts in stainless steel
5227
K-no. 5227, K-no. 7056,
5227 – thermal separation by mounting kit,
7056 – drilled shaft, shortened toggle
5237
Shortened toggle for construction of feedback units.
Shaft face drilled for mounting kit:
DN8-DN20 M5 x 12.5/depth of thread 9.0 mm,
DN25-DN100 M6 x 15/depth of thread 10.0 mm
7056
9 Special version Code
Without
Special version for oxygen
Maximum temperature for medium: 100 °C,
Operating pressure limited in accordance with product
label data
Media-wetted materials cleaned, and grease
and seal tested in accordance with DIN EN 1797/ISO
21010
O
Explosion protection X
10 CONEXO Code
Without
Integrated RFID chip for electronic identification and
traceability
C
Order data
www.gemu-group.com6 / 14GEMÜ B27
Order example
Ordering option Code Description
1 Type B27 Ball valve, metal, manually operated, multi-port, thread,
ISO 5211, top flange, lockable hand lever,
low-maintenance spindle seal and blow-out proof shaft,
with antistatic unit
2 DN 15 DN 15
3 Body/ball configuration T Multi-port design,
T-port, standard end position "Open", connection 1, 2 and 3 open,
T-port, standard end position "Closed", connection 1 and 3 open
(for port position, see datasheet)
4 Connection type 1 Threaded socket DIN ISO 228
5 Ball valve material 37 1.4408/CF8M (body, connection), 1.4401/SS316 (ball, shaft)
6 Seal material 5 PTFE
FKM O-ring
7 Control function L Manually operated, toggle, lockable
8 Type of design Standard
9 Special version Without
10 CONEXO C Integrated RFID chip for electronic identification and traceability
Order data
GEMÜ B27www.gemu-group.com 7 / 14
www.gemu-group.com8 / 14GEMÜ B27
Technical data
Medium
Working medium: Corrosive, inert, gaseous and liquid media and steam which have no negative impact on the phys-
ical and chemical properties of the body and seal material.
For special version for oxygen (code O): Only gaseous oxygen.
Temperature
Media temperature: -40 — 180 °C
For media temperatures > 100 °C , we recommend using a mounting kit with adapter between the
ball valve and the actuator.
For the medium gaseous oxygen (special version code O): Media temperature max. 100 °C.
Ambient temperature: -40 — 60 °C
Storage temperature: 0 — 40 °C
Pressure
Operating pressure: 0 — 40 bar
For the medium gaseous oxygen (special version code O): Operating pressure limited in accord-
ance with product label data.
Vacuum: Can be used up to a vacuum of 50 mbar (absolute)
These values apply to room temperature and air. The values may deviate for other media and other
temperatures.
Pressure/temperature
diagram:
180-20 -10 0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160
0
5
10
15
20
25
30
35
40 PN 40
200
45